
 

 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 
 
Wednesday, 24 January 2024 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes  
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
6th December 2023 (copy previously circulated). 
   

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members to declare interests in any agenda items 
   

4   Planning Applications (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
   

4i No.1 - 204 Alexandra Road, Gateshead, NE8 4EB (Pages 5 - 12) 
  

6   Enforcement Team Activity (Pages 13 - 14) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
  

7   Enforcement Action (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
  

8   Planning Enforcement Appeals (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
   

9   Planning Appeals (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
  

10   Planning Obligations (Pages 39 - 40) 
 
Report of Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

11   New Planning Legislation (Pages 41 - 46) 
 
Report of Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Contact: Kate Lowes, Tel: 0191 433 4244,  
Email: democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Tuesday, 16 January 2024 



 
 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Planning applications for consideration 
 
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, 

Climate Change, Compliance, Planning and 
Transport  

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Committee is requested to consider the attached schedule of 

miscellaneous plann
[...]
rtue of its scale, height and 
projection on the boundary would result in an unacceptable standard of 
amenity for adjoining neighbours at 49 Lincoln Street with regard to 
light and outlook. Therefore, the proposal is not in accordance with 
policies CS14 and MSGP17 of the Local Plan for Gateshead and the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the guidance set out 
in the Householder Alterations and Extension SPD. 
 
2   
The proposed dormer window by virtue of its bulk, mass, siting is 
inappropriate to the host property and surrounding area.  The 
development is contrary to Policies CS15 and MSGP24 of the Local 
Plan for Gateshead and the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), and the advice contained within the Gateshead Householder 
Alterations and Extensions SPD. 
 
 

 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised 

reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Gateshead Council.  Licence Number LA07618X  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

          TITLE OF REPORT: Enforcement Team Activity 

 

 
 

REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director – Climate Change, Compliance, Planning and Transport 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To advise the Committee of the activity of the Enforcement Team since the last Committee meeting. 
 

Background 
 

2. The Enforcement team deal with proactive and reactive investigations in relation to Planning, Highway and Waste related 
matters. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Committee note the report. 

 
Within the date range commencing 22.11.2023 and ending 09.01.2024 the enforcement team has received 145 new service 
requests. The enforcement team currently has 513 cases under investigation. 

 
TYPE OF SERVICE 
REQUEST 

NEW SERVICE 
REQUESTS 
RECEIVED 

CASES 
ALLOCATED TO 
OFFICER 

CASES 
RESOLVED 

UNDER 
INVESTIGATION 

PENDING 
PROSECUTIONS 

FPN 
ISSUED 

CAUTION 
ISSUED 

REFERAL 
TO OTHER 
AGENCY 

Planning 23 19 63 205 0    
Empty/vacant 
properties & sites 

8 8 13 98 0    

Highways 4 19 74 100 0    
Abandoned 
vehicles 

63 63 51 15 0    

Waste 
investigations 

47 35 61 95 2 1 0 0 

Planning and Development Committee
24 January 2024

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



TOTALS 145 144 262 513 2 1 0 0 

 
 

COURT HEARINGS 
 
No court hearings have occurred in this period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Contact: Elaine Rudman                                                                                                                                                                               EXT: 7225 
 

P
age 14



 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Enforcement Action 
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director - Climate 

Change, Compliance, Planning and Transport 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To advise the Committee of the progress of enforcement action previously 
authorised by the Committee. 

Background  
 

2. The properties, which are the subject of enforcement action and their current 
status, are set out in Appendix 2.  

 

Recommendations 
 

3. It is recommended that the Committee note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Elaine Rudman                            EXT: 7225 

Planning and Development Committee
24 January 2024

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



APPENDIX 1 
 

1. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 

2. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 
3. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 
4. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 
5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 

6. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
. 

Nil. 
 
7. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Human Rights Act states a person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of 
[...]
Committee of new appeals against enforcement action 
received and to report the decisions of the Planning Inspectorate 
received during the report period. 
 

New Appeals  
 

2. There has been one appeal received since an update was last 
provided to committee.  

 
APPELLANT REASON FOR NOTICE HOW APPEAL IS TO BE 

CONSIDERED 

Caspian Kebab 
The Cottage 
18 Talbot Terrace Birtley 
DH3 2PQ 

Without planning permission 
the erection of a structure 
comprising of a metal 
framework and slate tiled 
monopitch canopy. 

Appeal has been received 
by the Planning 
Inspectorate who will 
confirm a start date once 
the appeal has been 
validated by the Planning 
Inspectorate 

 
Appeal Decisions  
 

3. There have been no appeal decisions received since the last 
Committee. 

 
4. Details of outstanding appeals can be found in Appendix 2 

 
Recommendations  
 

5. It is recommended that the Committee note the report.  
 
 
 
Contact: Elaine Rudman        EXT: 7225 

Planning and Development Committee
24 January 2024

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Nil  
 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS  
 
Nil  
 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS  
 
Nil  
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
Nil  
 
CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS  
 
Nil  
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
Nil  
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS  
 
The subject matter of the report touches upon two human rights issues:  
the right of an individual to a fair trial and the right to peaceful enjoyment of 
property  
 
As far as the first issue is concerned the planning enforcement appeal regime is 
outside of the Council’s control being administered by the Planning Inspectorate.  
 
WARD IMPLICATIONS –  
 
Ryton, Crookhill and Stella 
Felling 
Birtley 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
Appeal Decision 
 

Page 26



  
APPENDIX 2 

Outstanding Enforcement Appeal Cases 
 
Further details have been provided by the planning inspectorate with regard to 
the following appeal, since committee were last updated. 
 
APP
[...]
n policing, 
fire service and local 
authority resources as well 
as neighbouring/adjoining 
businesses and local 
residents.  
 
 
 

• 25.10.2023 exchange 
documents  

• 01.12.2023 exchange of 
statements  

OM properties Ltd have 
asked for a meeting to try 
and resolve matters. This 
will take place on 
19.10.2023. 
  

1 - 2 Durham Road 
Birtley 
Chester Le Street 
DH3 1LE 

Without planning permission 
the installation of new 
shopfront including cement 
cladding panels to front and 
side elevations 

The appeal(s) will proceed 
on ground (a) as set out at 
Section 174(2) of the 1990 
Act. 
 
The planning inspectorate 
has confirmed the start 
date of the appeal as 27 
November 2023. The 
appeal is to be heard 
through the written 
representation’s 
procedure.  
 
The appeal reference is 
APP/H4505/C/23/3330644. 
Any representations are to 
be received by the 
planning inspector no later 
than 08 January 2024. 
Guidance on making 
representations can be 
found in the following link 
Taking part in a planning, 
listed building or 
enforcement appeal - 
GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 

 

Page 28



 
 
 
 

 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Planning Appeals 
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, Climate 

Change, Compliance, Planning and Transport 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To advise the Committee of new appeals received and to report the decisions of the 
Secretary of State received during the report period. 
 
New Appeals 
 

2. There have been five new appeals lodged since the last committee: 
 

DC/23/00132/CPE – Former Site Of 21, Mill Road, Gateshead Quays, Gateshead 
CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR EXISTING DEVELOPMENT: Lawful 
commencement of development pursuant to planning permission reference 
DC/19/00785/FUL. 
This was a delegated decision refused on 4 April 2023. 
 
DC/23/00329/TDPA – Grass Verge At Junction Of Deckham Terrace And 
Split Crow Road, Gateshead 
DETERMINATION OF PRIOR APPROVAL: Installation of 1No 20m slim-line 
monopole supporting 6No antennas, 2No transmission dishes, 2No equipment 
cabinets, and ancillary development thereto including 3No Remote Radio Units 
(RRUs) and 1No GPS module 
This was a delegated decision refused on 4 June 2023 
 
DC/23/00554/ADV – Former Debenhams Unit, Metro Centre, Gateshead 
NE11 9YG 
Display of various illuminated and non-illuminated signs (amended 05/10/23). 
This was a delegated split decision refused on 8 November 2023 
 
DC/23/00711/FUL – Bowes Manor Equestrian Centre, North Side, Birtley 
Weather protection on part of an equestrian outdoor recreation facility 
(resubmission). 
This was a delegated decision refused on 6 October 2023 
 
DC/23/00791/ADV - Land At Askew Road West, Gateshead 
Removal of 2no existing-48 sheet poster boards and replacement of 2no existing 96-
sheet poster boards with 2no internally illuminated digital advertising displays. 
This was a delegated decision refused on 31 October 2023 
 

Planning and Development Committee
24 January 2024

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



 Appeal Decisions 
 

3. There has been one new appeal decisions received since the last Committee: 
  

DC/23/00684/ADV - Land At Askew Road, Gateshead NE8 2TD 
Proposed installation of freestanding, illuminated 48-sheet digital display screen. 
This was a delegated decision refused on 27 September 2023. 
Appeal dismissed 21 December 2023. 

  
 Appeal Costs 

 
4. There have been no appeal cost decisions. 
 

Outstanding Appeals 
 

5. Details of outstanding appeals can be found in Appendix 3. 
 
Recommendation 
 

6. It is recommended that the Committee note the report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Emma Lucas                         EXT: 3747 

Page 30



APPENDIX 1 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
The 
[...]
ation Area or how it is experienced. I do 

not consider the proposed advert would be a dominant feature.    

Page 36

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/H4505/Z/23/3331114

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          3 

13. I therefore conclude that the proposed advert would not harm the visual 

amenity of the area, with regards to the character or appearance of The 
Bridges Conservation Area. As such, there would be no conflict with Framework 

paragraph 141 or with section 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended).  

Conclusion 

14. For the reasons given above, although I have found the proposed advert to be 
acceptable in terms of amenity that does not outweigh my conclusion that the 

proposed advert would be detrimental to the interests of public safety. 
Therefore, I conclude that the appeal is dismissed.  

Andrew McGlone  

INSPECTOR 

 

 

 
 

Page 37

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: Planning Obligations 
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, Climate Change, 

Compliance, Planning and Transport 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To advise the Committee of the completion of Planning Obligations which have previously 
been authorised. 
 

Background 
 

2. To comply with the report of the District Auditor “Probity in Planning” it was agreed that a 
progress report should be put before the Committee to enable the provision of planning 
obligations to be monitored more closely. 

 

3. Since the last Committee there have been no new planning obligations. 
 

4.  Details of all the planning obligations with outstanding covenants on behalf of developers 
and those currently being monitored, can be found at Appendix 2 

on the Planning Obligations report on the online papers for Planning and Development 
Committee for 24 January 2024.  

 
Recommendation 
 

5. It is recommended that the Committee note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Contact: Emma Lucas                           EXT: 3747 

Planning and Development Committee
24 January 2024

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



 

APPENDIX 1 

 

1. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Some Section 106 Agreements require a financial payment when a certain trigger is 
reached and there is a duty on the Council to utilise the financial payments for the purposes 
stated and within the timescale stated in the agreement. 

2. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Nil 

3. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 

4. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 

5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 

 
6. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
Nil 

 
7. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 

 
Nil 
 

8. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Monitoring: Various wards 
 

9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The completed Planning Obligations 

Page 40



                    

 

 

TITLE OF REPORT:  New Planning Legislation  

REPORT OF:  Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, 
Development, Transport and Public Protection 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Purpose of the Report  

To update Planning and Development Committee about recent changes to planning 
legislation  

 

Background  

Levelling up and Regeneration Act 2023 (LURA) 

The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act received Royal Assent on 26 October 2023. 
Much of the Act is enabling legislation requiring detailed further legislation to set out 
the detailed framework for the changes.   Around two thirds of the Act sets out at a 
high level, the extensive reform of the planning process including to the following 
areas. 

• Plan Making 

Accelerating the plan making process into a streamlined 30-months. 

• Digitisation of Planning 

Using technology to enable an efficient, timely and robust planning service. 

• Strengthening enforcement  

Extending the time limit for enforcement of breaches of planning control to 10 years 

[...]
rities to 
demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply on and annual basis where an up to date 
local plan is in place that contained a deliverable 5 year supply of land for housing.  
The MSGP was published in 2021 and the review of the CSUCP 2020. 

Removal of Extensions of Time: Currently if a decision unable to be made within the 
statutory 8/13 or 16 week deadline, the Council can agree with the applicant to 
amend the decision deadline date.  This often allows further time to discuss 
amendments to the application to get it to a stage where it can be approved.  
However, the removal of the ability to seek extensions of time will be likely to result 
in more refusals or push people to use the pre application service before making an 
application.   

Fees increase: On 6th December 2023, nationally set fees for planning applications 
were raised by 25% or minor applications and 35% for major applications.  In 
addition, the legislation included the removal of the free go for resubmitted 
application (phased over the next year). Linked to this is the intention to improve 
performance, charge more for retrospective applications and remove the ability to 
agree Extension of Time agreement with applicants, all of which would require 
further legislation.    

Biodiversity Net Gain: All applications (with 4 very limited exceptions) will be required 
to demonstrate at least a 10% net gain in biodiversity following the development.  
This can either be achieved in the design of the development or by improving an 
area of land outside the site.  This must be maintained for a period of at least 30 
years. Likely to come into force in January 2024 for larger sites and April 2024 for 
smaller sites.  

Conclusion 

Committee will note that the LURA and subsequent published legislation will bring 
significant changes to the Planning Service that we offer.  As detailed legislation and 
guidance emerges, the Development Management team are focusing on organising 
and reviewing our internal processes, consultation methods and forms etc to be 
ready for the changes. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Committee note the report for information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Contact: Emma Lucas                         EXT: 3747 
 

Page 44



APPENDIX 1 

 

1. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The increase planning fees introduced in December 2023 will allow additional 
funds to be put into the changes required by the LURA. However note the 
expectation that all of these increased fees be spent on planning services. 

 

2. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

Nil 

3. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 

Nil 

4. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

Nil 

5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

Nil 

6. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

Nil 

7. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 

Nil 

8. WARD IMPLICATIONS 

This applies to all wards. 

          

9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act 2023 LINK 

The updated National Planning Policy Framework LINK 

The Secretary of State’s speech LINK 

Written Ministerial Statement LINK 

 

 

 

 

Page 45

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2023/55/contents/enacted
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/speeches/falling-back-in-love-with-the-future
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2023-12-19/hcws161#:~:text=In%20summary%2C%20the%20new%20NPPF,local%20plans%20from%20annual%20updates


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Planning Applications
	TITLE OF REPORT:	Planning applications for consideration
	Purpose of the Report

	PART ONE:
	Planning Applications
	PART TWO: FOR INFORMATION ONLY
	Recommendations


	4i No.1 - 204 Alexandra Road, Gateshead, NE8 4EB
	Committee Report
	The Application:
	1.	DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

	6 Enforcement Team Activity
	TITLE OF REPORT:	Enforcement Team Activity
	Background
	Recommendations

	7 Enforcement Action
	TITLE OF REPORT:	Enforcement Action
	Purpose of the Report
	Bac

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor B Goldsworthy (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Turner, V Anderson, D Burnett, P Burns, 

L Caffrey, S Dickie, A Geddes, T Graham, M Hall, L Kirton, 
K McCartney, E McMaster, J Mohammed, L Moir, 
I Patterson, S Potts, K Walker, H Weatherley and D Welsh 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):   
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): P Elliott, C Ord and K Wood 
  
PD848 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 2023 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chair.  
  
  

PD849 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  

PD850 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 RESOLVED: i) That the full planning applications and outline 
applications specified in the appendix to these 
minutes be granted, refused or referred to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
or deferred as indicated subject to the conditions, if 
any, as specified therein and to any other appropriate 
conditions of a routine or standard nature. 
  

  ii) That the applications granted in accordance with 
delegated powers be noted. 
  

  
  

PD851 ENFORCEMENT TEAM ACTIVITY  
 

 The Committee received a report advising them on Enforcement team activity 
between 22nd November 2023 and 9th January 2024.  
  



 

The Enforcement team have received 145 new service requests. The Enforcement 
team currently have 513 under investigation, with 262 cases resolved and two 
pending prosecutions.  
  
RESOLVED:             That the information be noted. 
  
  
  

PD852 ENFORCEMENT ACTION  
 

 Consideration was given to a report that informed of the progress of enforcement 
action previously authorised by the Committee. 
  
  
RESOLVED:              
  

That the information be noted. 

  
  

PD853 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  
 

 The committee received a report advising them on new appeals against enforcement 
action received and to report the decisions of the Planning inspectorate received 
during the report period. 
  
There has been one new appeal received since an update was last provided to the 
committee. 
  
There have been no appeal decisions received since the last committee. 
  
Details of outstanding appeals were attached to the report for information at 
appendix 2. 
  
RESOLVED:          That the information be noted. 
  
  

PD854 PLANNING APPEALS  
 

 The committee received a report advising them on new appeals received and to 
report the decisions of the Secretary of State received during the report period. 
  
There have been five new appeals received since an update was last provided to the 
committee. 
  
There have been one new appeal decisions received since the last Committee.  
  
There has been no appeal cost decisions. 
  
RESOLVED:          That the information be noted. 
  



 

  
PD855 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  

 
 The Committee have received a report advising them on completion of Planning 

Obligations which have been previously authorised. 
  
Since the last Committee there have been no new planning obligations. 
  
RESOLVED:          That the information be noted. 
  
  

PD856 NEW PLANNING LEGISLATION  
 

 The Committee have received a report advising about recent changes to planning 
legislation.   
  
The Committee were informed of the LURA and subsequent published legislation 
will bring significant changes to the Planning Service currently offered. As more 
detailed information is released the Development Management team will focus on 
reviewing internal process, consultation methods and forms to be ready for the 
changes.  
  
RESOLVED:          That the information be noted. 
  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


